
OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION 
 

Resolution Authorizing a Change Order in the Amount of $251,233.28 for Sixteen Snow 
and Ice Truck Bodies Purchased from Concord Road Equipment Manufacturing, Inc. 

Under the DAS Cooperative Purchasing Program 
 

 WHEREAS, under Resolution No. 32-2003, adopted on July 21, 2003, the Executive 
Director of the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (“Commission”) is authorized to 
participate in state contracts through the Ohio Department of Administrative Services (“DAS”) 
Cooperative Purchasing Program, through which members may purchase supplies, services, 
equipment and other materials in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 125.04; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 17-2021 adopted March 15, 2021, the 
Commission authorized the purchase of sixteen (16) 2022 Patriot SDS Nor-Easter 11-foot Single 
Axle Snow and Ice Truck Bodies with plow system, hydraulic system and grease systems under 
DAS Schedule No. 800860 (Index No. STS515) (“DAS Contract”) from Concord Road Equipment 
Manufacturing, Inc. of Painesville, Ohio, in the total amount of $2,296,156.18; and    
 
 WHEREAS, the DAS Contract allows for price increases based on increases in the prices 
of raw materials and Concord Road Equipment Manufacturing, Inc. has requested a change order 
in the amount of $251,233.28 or $15,702.08 per truck to cover increased costs of raw materials 
such as steel, stainless steel, AR400 steel and the additional cost of installing green warning lights; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer finds the Change Order to be reasonable and recommends 
that the Commission approves the Change Order for Concord Road Equipment Mfg., Inc. in the 
amount of $251,233.28 due to price increases for raw materials and green warning light installation 
and his report is currently before the Commission; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation submitted by the 

Chief Engineer and concurs with the recommendation to approve the Change Order as described 
above; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the 
Commission’s Code of Bylaws because the expenditure exceeds $150,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 

 RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the Change Order 
requested by Concord Road Equipment Mfg., Inc. due to price increases for raw materials and 
green warning light installation as set forth in the recitals above in the amount of $251,233.28 
($15,702.08 per truck) is approved, and the Executive Director or his designee is authorized to 
issue a Change Order to Concord Road Equipment Manufacturing, Inc., subject to the terms and 
conditions of the existing contract (DAS Schedule No. 800860 (Index No. STS515)), which 
together with all amendments, shall be in the total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,547,389.46. 
 
(Resolution No. 64-2022 adopted August 15, 2022) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

