
OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION 
 
Resolution Approving Change Orders for Contract with Kokosing Construction Company, 

Inc. for Project No. 43-21-02 in the Estimated Amount of $191,387.42 
 

WHEREAS, the Commission, under Resolution No. 13-2021, adopted March 15, 2021, 
approved a construction contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of 
$4,821,160.90 for Bridge Deck Rehabilitation and Bridge Removal at Fangboner Road over the 
Ohio Turnpike at Milepost 91.1, the Ohio Turnpike Ramp over the Ohio Turnpike at Milepost 
91.6, and the Ohio Turnpike Ramp over S.R. 53 at Milepost 92.0, in Sandusky County, Ohio, 
designated as Project No. 43-21-02 (the “Project”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the total value of change orders issued on the Project to date is $360,110.70 

each of which was separately approved by the Executive Director or Chief Engineer under the 
authority of Article V, Section 1.00 of the Code of Bylaws, bringing the current total contract value 
to $5,181,271.60; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Commission’s Engineering staff reports there are several change orders 
yet to be approved on the Project with an estimated net value of $191,387.42, which includes the 
following:  
 

• $121,620.04, Change Order 3, Demobilizing, Remobilizing and Milling Costs  
• $36,892.89, Change Order 10, Various Items  
• $5,732.63, Change Order 11, Signage Changes and Upgrades  
• $76,132.59, Change Order 12, MOT Changes and Curb Price Adjustments  
• $22,087.55, Change Order 13, Infield Drainage Revisions  
• $55,351.68, Change Order 14, Additional 2022 Costs for Project Completion  
• $651.37, Change Order 15, Lighting Circuits  
• $7,018.62, Change Order 16, Light Tower #20 Discrepancy  
• $91,410.34, Change Order 17, Final Quantities  
• $42,689.61, Change Order 18, Non-Performance amount from Change Order 7; and 

 
WHEREAS, Commission approval is necessary because the pending change orders of 

$191,387.42, which in combination with the previously approved change orders in the amount of 
$360,110.70, result in a total change order value on the Project of approximately $551,498.12 
which exceeds the greater of $150,000 or 10% of the original contract amount; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer recommends that the Commission approve the change 

orders described above and his report is currently before the Commission; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the recommendation submitted by the 

Chief Engineer and concurs with the recommendation to approve the change orders as described 
above; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT   
 
 RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the pending 
change orders as set forth in the recitals above on the Project in an estimated amount of  
$191,387.42 are approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to modify the construction 
contract with Kokosing Construction Company, Inc. by issuing such change orders, subject to the 
terms and conditions of the existing contract, which together with all amendments, shall be in the 
total aggregate contract amount not to exceed $5,372,659.02.  
 
(Resolution No. 94-2022 adopted December 19, 2022) 


	OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

